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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of      ) 
Kansas City Power & Light Company’s   ) 
Request for Authority to Implement   )  File No. ER-2012-0174 
A General Rate Increase for Electric Service  ) 
 
In the Matter of      ) 
KCPL Greater Missouri Operations Company’s )  
Request for Authority to Implement    )   File No. ER-2012-0175 
General Rate Increase for Electric Service  ) 

 

MGE’S CONTINGENT STATEMENT OF NON-OPPOSITION 

COMES NOW Southern Union Company d/b/a Missouri Gas Energy (“MGE”), by and 

through counsel, and, for its Contingent Statement of Non-Opposition, states as follows to the 

Missouri Public Service Commission (“Commission”): 

1. On October 29, 2012, certain parties filed a Non-Unanimous Stipulation and 

Agreement Regarding Class Cost of Service/Rate Design in Case No. ER-2012-0174, and a Non-

Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement Regarding Class Cost of Service/Rate Design in Case 

No. ER-2012-0175. 

2. The stipulations contained provisions related to class revenue shifts and how any 

overall increase would be applied to the base rate revenues of each class, among other things. 

3. The rate design issues taken to hearing in which MGE is interested concern 

“intra-class” shifts within the residential customer class and the assignment of any increase to the 

various rates within the residential class. 

4. The Stipulations appear to define “class” as “residential, small general service, 

medium general service, large general service and large power service” in Case No. ER-2012-

0174, and as “residential, small general service, large general service and large power service” in 
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Case No. ER-2012-0175.  It is MGE’s understanding that the use of the word “class” throughout 

the stipulations has these same meanings and, thus, the stipulations have no impact on the issues 

in which MGE is interested (KCPL Issues I.6.d, I.6.f and I.6.g and all pending GMO issues 

regarding residential rate design, including Issues III.7.d “Residential Rate Adjustment,” and 

III.7.a- [sec] “Residential Space Heating Services”). 

5. Contingent upon this understanding, MGE does not oppose the stipulations.   

 WHEREFORE, MGE respectfully requests that the Commission consider this Contingent 

Statement of Non-Opposition and, thereafter, issue such orders as it should find to be just and 

reasonable. 

       Respectfully submitted,     
       

__ ____________ 
      Dean L. Cooper MBE #36592 
      BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C. 
      312 E. Capitol Avenue 
      P. O. Box 456 
      Jefferson City, MO 65102 
      Phone: (573) 635-7166 
      Fax: (573) 634-3847 
      dcooper@brydonlaw.com 
 

Todd J. Jacobs   MBE #52366 
Senior Attorney   
Missouri Gas Energy  
3420 Broadway  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
816-360-5976  
816-360-5903 (fax)  
Todd.Jacobs@sug.com 

 
      ATTORNEYS FOR MISSOURI GAS ENERGY 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been sent 

by electronic mail this 1st day of November, 2012, to: 
 
Sarah Kliethermes Lewis Mills 
Missouri Public Service Commission Office of the Public Counsel 
sarah.kliethermes@psc.mo.gov  lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov 
 
Stuart Conrad    Jessica Blome 
Jeremiah Finnegan   Assistant Attorney General 
stucon@fcplaw.com   jessica.blome@ago.mo.gov 
jfinnegan@fcplaw.com    
 
Diana M. Vuylsteke     David L. Woodsmall, Esq.  
Bryan Cave    WOODSMALL LAW OFFICE  
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com  david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com 
 
Thomas M. Byrne    Mark Comley 
Ameren Services Company   Newman, Comley & Ruth P.C. 
tbyrne@ameren.com   comleym@ncrpc.com 
 
Karl Zobrist    James M. Fischer  
Sonnenschein Nath &    Fischer & Dority, P.C. 
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com  jfischerpc@aol.com 
 
Carl J. Lumley    Mary Ann Young 
Curtis, Heinz, Garrett & O'Keefe, P.C. Division of Energy 
clumley@lawfirmemail.com  DNREnergyCases@dnr.mo.gov 
 
James B. Lowery    Henry B. Robertson 
Smith, Lewis, et al.    Great Rivers Environmental Law Center 
lowery@smithlewis.com    hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org 
 
Arthur Perry Bruder                                 John B. Coffman                                    
United States Department of Energy                 John B. Coffman, LLC                                                                  
Arthur.Bruder@hq.doe.gov  john@johncoffman.net 
 
Theresa LeBlanc    Doug Healy 
tleblanc@kcp.com   doug@healylawoffices.com  
 
Diana Carter    Reed Bartels 
dcarter@brydonlaw.com    rbartels@bartelslaw.com 

   

___ _____________ 


